

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

JEFF WHITE, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

GREGORY RICE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Joel D. McGormley
Appellate Division Chief

John S. Pallas
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.... iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
 A. Rice murders Yahnika Hall..... 4
 B. The prosecutor’s peremptory challenges
 to two of the jury venire..... 5
 C. State-court review of Rice’s conviction..... 12
 D. Federal habeas corpus proceedings..... 13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts directly
 with this Court’s recent decisions directing
 lower courts to apply AEDPA’s deferential
 standard of factual review. 15
II. This Court should grant the petition for a
 writ of certiorari to resolve how 28 U.S.C.
 § 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1) interrelate..... 21

A. The relationship between (d)(2) and (e)(1) remains an open question after this Court’s decision in *Wood* and divides the federal courts of appeal..... 22

B. The only proper construction of § 2254 gives meaning to both (d)(2) and (e)(1). 24

C. Proper construction of (d)(2) and (e)(1) should require a different result in this case. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions and Orders

United States Court of Appeals,
Opinion,
Issued October 24, 2011..... 1a-39a

United States District Court,
Eastern District of Michigan,
Opinion and Order Conditionally
Granting Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus,
Issued March 31, 2010..... 40a-97a

Michigan Supreme Court,
Opinion (After Remand),
Issued July 21, 2005..... 98a-153a

Michigan Supreme Court,
Order Granting Leave to Appeal,
Issued June 3, 2004..... 154a-155a

Michigan Supreme Court,
Order,
(remanding to Michigan Court of Appeals),
Issued June 19, 2003..... 156a-157a

Michigan Court of Appeals,
Opinion (On Remand),
Issued October 7, 2003..... 158a-163a

Michigan Court of Appeals,
Opinion,
Issued October 15, 2002..... 164a-172a

United States Court of Appeals,
Order Denying Rehearing,
Issued January 20, 2012..... 173a

United States Court of Appeals,
Order Granting
Motion to Stay the Mandate,
Issued February 6, 2012..... 174a

United States District Court,
Eastern District of Michigan,
Notice of Appeal,
Filed April 27, 2010..... 175a

Transcripts

Wayne County No. 99-002073,
People of the State of Michigan v Gregory M. Rice,
Jury Trial Volume III,
July 28, 1999
(pp 5, 53-97, 127, 131-132)..... 176a-231a

Wayne County No. 99-002073,
People of the State of Michigan v Gregory M. Rice,
Jury Trial,
August 20, 1999 (p 4)..... 232a-234a

Wayne County No. 99-002073,
People of the State of Michigan v Gregory M. Rice,
Sentence,
September 17, 1999 (p 17)..... 235a-236a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Hudson</i> , 623 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1382 (2010)	17
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011)	3, 17, 21
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	15
<i>Colauitti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	17, 25
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011)	21
<i>Gentry v. Deuth</i> , 456 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	3, 15
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012)	17
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	22, 24
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	22
<i>Ponnapula v. Spitzer</i> , 297 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	22
<i>Walker v. McQuiggan</i> , 656 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2011)	4, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	passim
